



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).362/2021 Appellant : Sri Mohar Ali Ahmed

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the BDO, Barkhetri Dev. Block

Date of hearing : 09.02.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 09.02.2022

The appellant Sri Mohar Ali Ahmed is present.

Smti. Ritarani Mahanta, Asstt. BDO, Barkhetri Dev. Block is present and submits written statement vide letter no. BDB/RTI/II/2020-21/Pt.-VII dated 09.02.2022. It is submitted that the RTI application dated 27.07.2021 submitted by the appellant had been transferred to the concerned GP Secretaries with a direction to furnish the sought for informations to the appellant.

The appellant submits orally that he has not received any informations either from the BDO of Barkhetri Dev. Block or from the Secretary of 63 No. Kalarchar GP, 64 No. Bhangnamari GP and 65 No. Kurihamari Barsulia GP under Barkhetri Dev. Block.

Seen the application dated 27.07.2021. The sought for informations are seen to be large in number. Therefore, the Secretaries of No. 57 Doulasaal Larkuchi GP and No. 65 Kurihamari Barsulia GP under Barkhetri Dev. Block are directed to arrange the sought for informations and invite the appellant for inspection of the same within ten days of receipt of this order. The SPIO of Barkhetri Dev. Block will ensure that the GP Secretaries arrange for inspection of the sought for informations as ordered. The appellant will inspect the office records of desired informations and he will be provided with 50 copies of informations free of cost, and for the rest, the appellant will pay at the prescribed rate.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 30.10.2021 is disposed of. However, the Secretaries of No. 57 Doulasaal Larkuchi GP and No. 65 Kurihamari Barchulia GP are hereby cautioned not to make any delay in furnishing informations under the RTI Act, 2005 in future.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).362/2021

Dtd.09.02.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Secretary of No. 57 Doulasaal Larkuchi GP under BDO, Barkhetri Dev. Block, Mukalmua, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 126 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO/Secretary of No. 65 Kurihamari Barsulia GP under BDO, Barkhetri Dev. Block, Mukalmua, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 126 for information and necessary action
- 3. The SPIO, o/o the BDO, Barkhetri Dev. Block, Mukalmua, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin-781 126 for information and necessary action.
- 4. The First Appellate Authority/office of the CEO, Nalbari Zilla Parishad, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 335 for information.
- 5. The Appellant, Sri Mahar Ali Ahmed, Advocate, Hathkhowapara, Azara, Guwahati, Dist.- Kamrup(M), Assam, Pin- 781 017 for information.
- 6. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 7. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission